
Section 2900.100  Definitions

[bookmark: _GoBack]The following definitions apply to this Subpart.

"Act" means the Firearms Concealed Carry Act [430 ILCS 66].

"CCLRB" or "Concealed Carry Licensing Review Board" means the Board created under Section 20 of the Act to review objections filed by the Department or another law enforcement agency to the licensure of an FCCL applicant and to make a determination of whether licensure of that applicant would pose a danger to the applicant or others, or constitute a threat to the public safety. The Board is comprised of 7 members appointed by the Governor.  

"CCLRB Staff" means personnel of the Department assigned to provide staff support to the CCLRB.

"Chairperson" means the person assigned by the Governor to serve as the Chairperson of the Board and any Acting Chairperson appointed by the Chairperson, or, if the Chairperson is unable to select this substitute, by the majority vote of the remaining commissioners, to serve in the absence of the Chairperson for individual periods of up to 30 days.

"Commissioner" means any person appointed by the Governor to serve as a member of the CCLRB.

"Department" means the Illinois Department of State Police.

"Executive Director" means the individual appointed to supervise the CCLRB staff.

"License" means Firearms Concealed Carry License issued pursuant to the Act.
